

White Memorial Church  
 97 Allen Ave  
 Portland, ME 04104

CITY OF PORTLAND  
 FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU  
 380 Congress Street, Portland, Maine 04101  
 fireprevention@portlandmaine.gov  
 (207) 874-8400

FEB 05 2018  
 By \_\_\_\_\_

RECEIVED  
 FEB 05 2018  
 By \_\_\_\_\_

**NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND ORDER TO CORRECT**

November 2, 2017

<b>Location</b> 97 ALLEN AVE (warehouse)	<b>CBL</b> 435 A001001	<b>Inspection Date</b> 9/13/2017
<b>Inspector</b> Bruce Cyr	<b>Inspection Type</b> FP Routine Inspection	<b>Status</b> Failed

The City of Portland Fire Department inspected this property, and found the fire and life safety code violations listed below, which you are hereby ordered to correct. You must propose a date of completion to remedy each violation, a final date of completion, and a date of re-inspection.

**You must send this form to the Fire Prevention Bureau no later than 11/30/2017.**

Your failure to submit a plan of action by the date provided, or to correct any violation within the applicable time frame, may result in legal action against you, the imposition of civil penalties, and the pursuit of other legal remedies.

Violation	Proposed Date of Completion
<b>PORTLAND FIRE DEPARTMENT CHAPTER 10 4.3.1, 4.3.2 BUILDING ADDRESS NOT MARKED ON BUILDING;</b> 4.3.1 Signs shall be located in a position readily visible as approaching from the main access and approved by the Fire Department. Signs shall be illuminated or retro reflective on a contrasting background and the letter(s) size shall be approved by the Fire Department. 4.3.2 Street Address shall be clearly marked on the front of the building and building sign as approved by the Fire Department.	March 1 2018
<b>NFPA 1 EXCESSIVE/DISORDERLY STORAGE;</b> Reference NFPA 1 for excessive fuel-load.	March 1 2018
<b>NFPA 101-40.2.4 MEANS OF EGRESS;</b> The number of means of egress shall comply with either 40.2.4.1.1 or 40.2.3.2. Egress door blocked by shrubs on charlie side gym area.	Oct 7 2017
<b>NFPA 101- 7.10.9.1 AND 7.10.9.2 EXIT SIGNS NEED MAINTENANCE;</b> Exit signs shall be visually inspected for operation of the illumination sources at intervals not to exceed 30 days or shall be periodically monitored in accordance with 7.9.3.1.3 (7.10.9.1). Exit signs connected to, or provided with, a battery-operated emergency illumination source, where required 7.10.4, shall be tested and maintained in accordance with 7.9.3 (7.10.9.2).	March 1 2018
<b>NFPA 55- 7.9.4 GAS CYLINDER NOT SECURED;</b> When containers, cylinders, or tanks are used outdoors, in excess of the quantities specified in the column for unsprinkled areas in Table 6.3.1, a gas cabinet, exhausted enclosure, or containment vessel or system shall be provided to control leaks from leaking containers, cylinders, and tanks in accordance with 7.9.4.1 through 7.9.4.2.3 various propane cylinders need to be secured	March 1 2018

Violation	Proposed Date of Completion
<b>NFPA 10- 7.1.1 FIRE EXTINGUISHERS NEED ANNUAL SERVICE;</b> The owner or designated agent or occupant of a property in which fire extinguishers are located shall be responsible for inspection, maintenance, and recharging.	3/1/18
<b>N.F.P.A. 101 CHP. 31.3.3.2 HOLE IN CEILING NEEDS REPAIR;</b> Interior Wall and Ceiling Finish Interior walls and ceiling finish materials complying with 10.2 shall be permitted as follows: 1) Exit enclosures -- Class A or class B 2) Lobbies and corridors--Class A or Class B 3) Other spaces Class A, or Class B, or Class C multiple locations	3/1/18
<b>NFPA 88-3-6.5 APPROVED SAFETY CAN REQUIRED;</b> An approved metal receptacle with a self-closing cover, used for the storage or disposal of oil soaked rags or clothes, is required. various buckets of used motor oil found open in shop room.	3/1/18
<b>NFPA 101-40.2.4 MEANS OF EGRESS;</b> The number of means of egress shall comply with either 40.2.4.1.1 or 40.2.3.2. Unfinished hallway on the bravo side must be fire rated.	3/1/18
<b>FINAL DATE OF COMPLETED VIOLATION(S)</b>	3/1/18
<b>FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU RE-INSPECTION OF COMPLETED VIOLATION(S)</b>	3/1/18

The Bureau reserves the right to reject or modify any proposed plan of action, and may require evidence of sufficient financial and technical capacity to complete the proposed plan. Please contact the Bureau with any questions.

**VIOLATOR CERTIFICATION**

*I agree to remedy the violations listed within the timeframes provided. If I require additional time to comply, I understand that I must contact the Fire Prevention Bureau prior to the deadline to request an extension, which is entirely within the Bureau's discretion to grant or deny.*

*I further understand that it is my responsibility to schedule a reinspection of my property once the violations have been remedied to do so. My failure to schedule a reinspection shall be deemed an admission that the violations have not been remedied.*

*If I fail to comply with this agreement, I understand that I am liable for penalties pursuant to the City of Portland Code of Ordinances §§ 1-15 and 10-25, and 30-A M.R.S. § 4452 and may be subject to further legal action.*

Jan 31 2018  
Date


Michael Russell  
Responsible Party

\_\_\_\_\_  
Date

\_\_\_\_\_  
Responsible Party

**SEEN AND AGREED**

2/6/18  
Date

  
Fire Prevention Bureau